
DixGardner
PTY. LTD.

Building Certifiers
Strata Frlsn Certifiers
Building Regulations
Consultants
Fire Safety Consultants

14 August 2009

t 3 &,Ub 3['l„i0
The General Manager
Manly Council
PO Box 82
Manly NSW 1655 :rnref3

L!i
Attention: Planning Department

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: DA NO: 205/07
136 CONDAIIINE STREET, BALGONfLAH NSNf

,;lrrmr'l'ri: I'IO

Please find attached the Construction Certificate for the proposed development thai
has been granted by the Accredited Certifier.

The certificate relates to the erection of a front fence and gate only, at the above
addi ess.

Together with the certificate, we have enclosed the following for Council's record:

1. Notice of Commencement of Building Work 8 Appointment of PCA
2. Application Form
3. Other Documentation relied upon
4. Approved Plans

We have attached a cheque for the registration of this certificate. In forwarding the
receipt for this cheque it is requested that reference be made to the address of the
premises.

If you have any queries regarding the above please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned on 9279 3657 during business hours.

Wayne Treble
Dix Gardner Pty Ltd

CC:- Caverstock Group Pty Ltd.

Level 4,
1 55 Csstler eagn Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: 02 9279 3657
Fax: 02 9279 3686

Job 09/0240
Page 1 of 1

ABN 19 090 427 446
l

Email: admin@dixgardner.corn.au
i Wetc www.dixgar dner.corn.au

Level 2, 25 Watt Str eet
P.Q. Box 1 809

Newcastle NSW 2300
Tel.'02 4927 1 822

Fax: 02 4927 1 844
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Building Regulations
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Construction Certificate
Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Certificate No.:

Subject Land:
Lot and DP:

311/09

136 Condamine Street, Balgowlah NSW
Lot 31, DP 9789

Applicant:
Address:
Ph./Fax:

Caverstock Group Pty Ltd.
300 Sydney Road, Balgowlah NSW
0411-408-646 / 9264-9396

Owner:

Description of Building Works:

BCA Classification:

Cost of Building Works:

Builder:

Thomas L. Baker

Erection of a front fence 8 gate only

Class 10b

$36,000

Bosco Building Pty Ltd.

DA No.:
Determination Date:
Consent Authority:

205/07
8/08/2007
Manly Council

Date of Receipt of CC application:
Determination:
Date of Determination:

30/04/2009
Approved
14/08/2009

Approved Plans: Network Design; Project 05-07-CQ
Sheets 1 8 2 dated May 20Q7.

Attachments: ~ Other Documentation relied upon
~ Approved Plans

Accreditation Level:
Registration No.:
Accreditation Body:

A1 —Accredited Certifier —Building Surveyor Grade 1
BPB0413
Building Professional Board

I certify that:
~ the work, if completed in accordance with documentation accompanying the application for thecertificate (with such modifications verified by the certifying authority as may be shown on thatdocumentation), will comply with the requirements of Environmental Planning 8 Assessment (EP8A)Regulation 2QQQ as are referred to in sec. 81A (5) of the EP&A Act f979.

Signed:
Wayne Treble
Accredited Certifier

Date."14/08/2009

Level 4,
1 55 Castler eagh Str eet
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: 02 9279 3857
Fax: 02 9279 3888

Job 09/0240

ABN 19 090 427 448
I

Email: admlnOdlxgardner.corn.au
I Wetr: www.dlxgar dner.corn.au

Level 2, 25 Watt Street
P.O. Box 1809

Newcastle NSW 230CI
Tel: 02 4927 1 822

Fax: Cl2 4927 1844
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DixGardner
Hutttsing t ertifiter a
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AI eue~moN FoRII
Environmental Planning 8 Assessment Act1979, s.t09C

Environmental Plannintt tL Assessment Regulation 2000, cl.t26 or 139

APPLICANT

Name

Address

g Construction CeNficate (CC) Q Strata Certificate (SC)

Q Complying Development CertiTicate (CDC)

~v-E'P57l9~ G'P.GAP' TY' j~g7K~
2&~ WYNQFY P 84%

Signature 8 Date

Phone 8 Fax

OWNER

Name

Address

As the owner/s of the subject, property, I/we hereby consent to this Application of the

Certificate for the proposed development described below.

Signature 8 Date x

SUBJECT LAND

Address

Lot Bt DP

PROPOSA

Description

Or No. of Lots

(if Strata)

// 6 C(pm

fe7

DEYELOPIIENT GQNsENT Nor ru mcAetRFotr At moATtotys eoR chic

DA No.

Date of Lodgement

Date of Determination

VALUE 0F%0RKa
Estimated Coat
of Works

ceo—
Levet 4.
1'eedereeab &areee
Sydney NSVtr RQOQ
Tet: KX? 8878 BSHE%

Fex: OB BR79 BSBB ABN 18 GBQ 4'46 I &nett:

Levet 8.R8 vyatr, Srreeo
P.O. Bex 18QB

Newceede NiSVV RSOQ
Tet: OR 4887 18RB

edrninadtxaerdnencorn.ev I ttveb". wow'.dtxcterdner.corn,eu Fex: QR 4987 1844



PTY. LTD
Hvticang Resulectans
Cansuloanas
Fir6 Saracy 1 enaulcanca

Address

Notice of Commencement of Building Nork and Appointment
of Principal Certifyincj Authority

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
Sections 81A (2) (b) (li) or {c),or {4)(b) {ii)or (c), 88 {1)and (2)

/36 ~M + M r mM ~v74F-7-
B Cable, 8

Address

PROPOSAL

Description

CONSENT

DAf888 No.
Date of Determination

PRINCIPAL CERTIPYING AUTHORI~

Name:
Accreditation no:
Accreditation grade:
Accreditation body:
Address:

Wayne Treble
BPB0413
Grade g
B.F .B.
Level 4, 155 Castlereagh Street, Sydney 2000

COMPLIANCE VmH CONDITIONS Ir H.O.N, INSURANCE:

~ Have relevant conditions of development consent CDC been complied with? Q Yes Q No

~ Have the requirements under the Home Building Act 5989 been complied with? g Yes Q No

DATE WORK IS TO COMMENCE

~ After 48 hours from the date of lodgement of this form with the c

){Owner's signature:

'- fDate'CA signature;

Date:

Level 4.
166 Ceedsrssgh ~
Sydney NBVV SCKX3
Tx1 QB BBVB366T
Fax: QB SSTB6666 ABN 16 QSQ 4ST 44B I Smail: edmlnedlxeardnenoom.au I Wab: vuww.dixgar dnar,corn.au

Level B.66 VV'' Btreax
F,Q. Box 1606

Newoaeda NBVV SBQQ
'Ten QS 466T 1666
Fax: QS 466T '1644



DixGardner
tauncling C;arncÃier e
iadrecat Frlen C:erotner a
Building Regutsticsna
Caneuloenr4r
Pica Barratry Consr.rlhsnos

Notification of Mandatory Inspections
Environmental Planniny and Assassment Act 1079Sections 81A tt 86 and Regulation 2000 Clauses 103A 8 136A

Sub ect Land

Address i3 6 eemskw~e ~ 2%4l.GOVJAH

Oescription of Works ~
Consent

DN88C No.

Princi 1Certi in Authori

Name:

CC NG.

Accreditatiori no.

The Followin are Criticai Sta e iwandato ins ections

They are requited pursuant to section 109E(3) fd) of the Act 4 clause 182A of the Regs

(4) In the case ofa class 1 or 10 building,

(a) at the commencement of the building work, and (DG)

(b) after excavation for, and prior ta fhe placement of, any footings, and (Eng}

(c) prior ta pouring any in-situ reinforced concrete building element, and (Eng)

(d) prior fo covering of the framework for any Poor, wall, roof or other building eiemenf, and (Eng)

(e) pnor to covering waterproofing in any wet areas, and (Dt )
(f) prior ta covering any storrnwafer drainage connections, and (Eng)

fg) after the building work has been completed and prior to any occupation certificate {DG)

(5) In the case of a class 2, 3 or 4 building,

fa) at the commencement of the building work, and (DS)
(b) waterproofing in any wet areas, for a minimum of 10A of rooms with wet areas (De)
(c) prior to covering any stonnwater drainage connections, and (AE)

(di at'ter the building work has been completed and prior to any occupation certificate (DG)

(6) In the case ofa class 5, 6, ?, 8 or 9 building,

(a) at the commencement of the bulldlng work, and {De)
(b) prior to covering any sfarmwater drainage connections, and (AE)

(c) after the bui7dlng work has been completed and prior to any occupation certiecate.(DG)

L end". DQ e Dix Gardner AE "-Accredited En ineer En ia Member iE Aust

Person with the benefit of the Oevelo ment Consentl

& Name 7 A ttlt y8|gnat & Oats~a
Please Note: lf a builder Is appointed the laglsladon requires you to notify them of these inspections.
A missed inspection may result ln the PCA being prohibited from issuing an Occupation Certificate.

Lrarai 4,
1!5SGaadaraagh ~
Bydnay NBW BGGG
'Tai: OB BBVBBBS/
Faxi GB QB'7B BBSB

Levai B, BB ihraht ~a5
H.O. Box 'tBGB

Naaidaaele tNSSt BSGG
Talr OB 4927 18BB

ABN 1BGBG 4'4B i Srnailr adrninadixgardnarddrn.arr l Vrabr warm&.dixaardnar.earn.au Fax: GB 4BBT 'i844



ASS Schedule to Construction Certificate Application

particulars of the
proposal

What is the area of the land (mP) ... AA

Gross floor area of existing building {m') ..
What are the current uses of all or parts of the building(a)/land?

(if vacant state vacant) .

Location

mw -5
Use

Does the site contain a dual occupancy?.,
What is the gross floor area of the proposed addition or new

building (rrP)
What are the proposed uses of all parts of the building(s)/land?

Location Use

Number of pre-existing dwellings.
Number of dwellings to be demolished ..
How many dwellings are proposed? .
How many storeys will the building consist of?

materials to be used
Place a tick adjacent to the material which best describes what the new work will

be constructed of:

walls
brick veneer
full brick ~
single brick
concrete block~
concrete/masonry
concrete
steel
fibrous cement
hardiplank
cladding - atuminium
curtain glass
other
unknown

code
12
11
11
11
20
20
60
30
30
70
50
80
90

roof
aluminium
concrete
concrete tile
fibrous cement
fibreglass
masonry/terracotta shingle tiles
slate
steel
terracotta tile
other
unknown

code
70
20
10
30
80
10
20
60
'i0
80
90

floor
concrete
timber
other
unknown

20
10
80
90

frame
timber
steel
other
unknown

40
60
80
90

ABS Form Page 1 Dlx Gardner Pty Ltd



1M CONDAhAINE STREET, BAI.GQNLAH

EROSION AND SEDINlENT CONTROL PLAN

1.'cope of Iforks

The work to be carried out is the construction of a new vehicular cross over and
the removal and construction of the front fence. The works are relatively minor
and the existing ground levels are to be maintained, This will also mean that the
currenf overland water paths, which are typically away from the existing fences
(and the area of works), are to be unaltered.

2. Grass Filter Strip

The existing grass nature strip adjoining the fence will be maintained for the
duration of the works. This will acf as a buffer to trap any sediment.

3. Sediment Sock in Sfreef Guffer

As a final barrier, a Sediment Sock will be placed diagonally in the gutter on the
low side of the properly to form a dam. Any trapped sediment will be cleared
out at the conclusion of each days work (or as necessary).

Prepared by: Caverstoak Group Pty Lfd Page 1 of 1
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App1ication Lodgement Summary Page 1 of 1

Svdnev
Appli4:atian Ladgement summary gfAralr

Reference Number 2584953 Date Requested: Fri june 5 2009

Agent

Applicant

Property/Asset

Product

Recce Brookvale, 25 Orchard Road Brookvale

Caverstock Group, 185 Liverpool st Sydney 2000

136 Condamine (TI Baker) PNum: 3249211
225 mm VC Sewer Main - (4237017)
Building Plan Approval Application

Charge

Building Plan Approval Application Fee

Product Cost GST Total

$25.00 $0.00 $25.00

Property Special Conditions

Boundary Trap Required

Watercharged/Tidal area

Partial Drainage area

Aggressive Soil area

Cast Iron Pipe area

Sewer Surcharge area

Minimum Gully Height area

Sewer Available

Connection Type

Yes

Yes

Gravity

You must contact Sydney Water's Plumbing Inspection and Assurance Services on Ph: 1300 889 099 to
clerif'y the property special conditions where the property special conditions are not shown (yes or no),
are shown as "urIset"„"unknown" or "not available" or if the proposed development is being built over

more than one existing property,

Please note that boundary traps must be fitted for all commercial and industrial properties
and you musk ensure that all plumbing/drainage and building works are carried out in

accordance with the relevant codes and standards.

A water meter is required to be fitted to the property during construction. You will need to ensure that

your licensed plumber carries out this work in accordance to the relevant codes and standards.

htt ps;//econnect.sydneywater.corn.au/rasjct/ras/cgi/Rasproxy.dll/Request/ 5/06/2009



Page I ofg-

From: Greg Sullivan fmaifto:gsullivanocaverstockgroup.corn.au]
Sent: Thursday, 113une 20(8 li:34 AN
To: Rob Nichael
Cc: Steve Quill; Pat Gocher; Bernard Quinlan
Subject: RE: PRIVATE - l34 to No Condamine St, Balgowlah.

Rob,
Thank you for your assistance with this —we will brief the Contractor today on the pro posai for widercross-overs.
I will have you called for the formwork inspections. ffye will have this work commenced early nextweek.

Regards,
Greg Sullivan
Development Manager
Ceverstock Group Pty Ltd

t 02 9264 3l88
r 02 92&}9396
m Kit 408 646

Please consider the environment before printing t'hfs email

As part of our quafity procedures this email.and any attachments have been checked using virus software however it remains theresponsfbifity of the recipient to ensure against vfruses.
CORFiDERTIQ3TY ROTE: The fnformation in this email fs privileged and contfdentfaf. tt is intended only for the use of the namedrecipient. tr you are not the intended recipient, please tefephone the sender immediately on (61 2) 9264 3f88 (we wfif accept reversecharges) and delete the email and any attachments. You should not dfMose the contenis to any other person or print any copies.D tf b th th the d I'l hib'td d a ft'

f cti

11/06/2009



Page 2 o~
Engineer -Infrastructure ancf Services
Manfy Council
9976-1

From: Greg Sulfivan [maffto:gsufffvan@caverstockgroup.corn.auj
Sent: Wednesday, 103une 2009 12".49 PM
To: Rob Michael

r

Cc: Wayne Trebfe; Bernard Quinian; Steve Quill; Pat Gocher
Subject: PRIVATE - 134 to 140 Condamine St, Balgowlah.

FOR THE ATrENTION OF MR ROB MICHAEL
Bafgowfah

overs

re: Vehicular Cross-overs Condarnine St,

Notfce as Required for Proposed Vehicular Cross-

Hi Rob,
Thanks for your time to meet with me on site at the "affected properties" 134 to 142 Condarnine StBafgowfah on 5-6-2009.
As promised please find attached Plans of each Proposed Vehicular Cross- over and otherinformation, showing the following—

1. Compari'son of Existing to Proposed Cross- over.
2. Turning Movements "IN"as plotted by B.G.Ep/I our consuitant.3. Turning Movements "GUT" as plotted by B.G.Ep/l our consultant.
4. Part: plan showing B.G.E.Sp'ecs for Turning Movements.
5. Our Submission to Manfy Council —30 September 2008.6. Manly Councii response —4 Feb 2009 —with no response to Vehicular Cross-overs.7. Surveyors Plan of existing footpath and cross-overs.

As you can see by the Turning Movements required for residents moving into their properties, the Cross oversfrom 134 to 142 Condamine St will need to be widened, due to other Vehicles turning into the VillageShopping Centre Carpark.
Coufd you please respond with approval for these Proposed Cross-overs'P

Regards,
Greg Suglvan
Development Manager
Caverstock Group Pty Ltd

t 02 9264 3188
f 02 9264 9396
m OSIS 408 64

Please consider the environment before printing this email

As part of our quarity procedures this email and any attachments have been checked using virus software however lt remains theresponsibility of the recipient to ensure against viruses.
CONFIDENTIAUT, NOTE: The information in this email ls privileged and confidentfal, It is intended only for the use of the namedrecipient If you are not the intended recipient, please telephone the sender immediately on (61 2) 9264 3I88 (we will accept reversechargs-) and delete the email and any attachments You should not disclose the contents to any other person or print any copies.Dissemination by any one other than the na~~ recipient ls prohibited and may result ln legal action.

This emafl and any files Sansmltted widi it are congdentlal and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.Re-transmitting or republishing the content of this emas in any media format without tha express permission of the Author is strictly prohibited.
lf you have received this amsa in error please notiTy ivtanfy Council immediately. Information transmitted via email may be subject to corruption bythe process. Information contained ln this email should not be relied upon where loss, damage or injury is possible. Vantiad information should baobtained in wribng direcsy from the authonssd council olcais.

This amas and any siss transmitted wi'&h it aie consdentiai and intended solely for the use of the individual ot entity to whom they are addressed,Re-transmitting or re-publishing the content of this email in any media format without tha express permission of tha Author is stnctly prohibited.

E E/06/2009
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ssr Mo cMMx c"aJ. I,Mr Qo 1'AK 60 2 02010606 I~ep-KF2 lj5DD1IDD1

LOl48 SERVICE~
BUILOING 5 CDNSTRUGWON

i
I

54 August 2009

CAVE RSTOCK
L$ , 185 LIVERPOOL ST
SYDNEY NSN 2000

1

B08dlng aad Constnrcbon Indastly,
Long 5erlrire Payments Corporation !
Levet1
19-21 Watt Street

. Goshrri N5i5 225D

iodred gag 3DDD

Central Coast piC NSW 2252
TeL 13 1041
Fax: {D2) 9252 5555
Elnelb inrngispe.nsw.glr.au

wwwjspc.nsw.grv.en

ADN 00 040 000 80$
I

As per your request for a copy of jour receipt no. 00071821 dated 14 August
200S, the following information ie provided:

Recshed from. (Name of person or organisation paying for levy}

being-payment for Long Service Levy as detailed Mow



t.evet 9, 309 Kent Street Sydney, New South Wetetr
I

Tetephene: {0.I 9248 I I I ILUIIC) FeretmiNte: {02l9248 5238
ASN. 24 000 088 279

Policy Schedule / Certificate of Insurance
Underwritten by Wesfarmers General Insurance Umiled {ABN 24 000 036 279), trading as Lumley General.

HOIIE WARRANTY - JOB SPECIFIC POLICY {NSWI - Owner Copy

7hts certiticate, when readin conjuction with tha Policy of Insurance is a contract ofinsurance complying with: Section 92in respect of CONTRACT WORK, or
SeCtiOn 93 in reSpeCt Of SUPPLY OF A KiT HOME, Or SeCtiOn 95 in reSpeat Of OWNER BUILDER WOrk Or SeCtiOn 98 in reapeCt Of WORK BYDErVELOPEF..
AhfD OTHERS, of the Home Building Act 59S9 {'Tha Acrj sndtror the Home BuNing Regulation 5997{'he Regulations) issued by the Insumrin respect ce
Residential Building Work performed by the Conlrsctor m Itne with the Residential Bui7dlng Wbrk Contract detailed below. Subject to the Act, the Rsgutstfon ~ -c

the conditions ofthe Contmct of Insurance, coverall be provided to the person named as Beneficisry bekrw snd Successors in Tfge to the Bensrrcfsry.

CERTIFICATE No.: 174429 POLICY ISSUED: 10t9$2009

INSURED

The Building Owner ('eneficiary': Tom Baker
Postal Address: 138Condamine ~t, Bslgowlah NSW 2093

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 5ItjORK

Residenbal Building Nork
Covered by this Policy:
At (Site Address):
INunicipality:

Project INanager:

Est Start Date."

138Condamine Street, Balgowiah NSW 2093
Contract Date:
Contract Price:
Est Completion Date:

Steven Talbot

24i08/2009

20M?/20{
'38,000.'

2$69&009

Alew Eront Fence- including Gates - as per application dated 10i0$2009

CONTRACTOR

by (Trading Name):

No.:
ntractor No.:

Bosco Building Pty Ltd

7Alexandra Place t{itittagong NSW 25?5
84 123934 092
2'17211c
02 9949 8446

INAXIINUIN AINOUNT OF COVER AND CLAIINS

000.00in aggregate in relation to each Dwelling, or such amount as is determined by the Regulations pursuant to lhs Act. 7he
Claims may be made commences on the date of the relevant Residential Building Wmk Contract or date ofissue of the Constructt-
work {whichever is the muserll and expires on lhe date deiined by section 4 of the contract of Insurance, provided that the Inst;
piry of the Period of Insurance in which to nolify the Insurer ofany matter of which the insured became aware dunng the Period

grounds for a Claim.

CLAIINS EXCESS

at hisiherlits own risk gva hundred dollars {$500jin respect ofeach Claim made under this Policy.

*
Paid btf;Builder

t

ce Limited, Level 9, 309 Kent Street Sydney, New South Wales (ABN 24 M0 038 279)

Lutnley General.



BGISsE loTY LIMITED
ASN 14 104 853 031

LEVEL 2
S WINDMILL STREET
SYDNEY NSW 2000
AUSTRALIA

TEL: +61 29TT03300
FAX: +61 297703399
EMAIL: infobgeeng.corn
WEBSITE:YAyw.bgeeng.corn

~OUIgg(L QQPY

14 May 2009

Ref: 305015 Design cen Le - Fences 14May 2cogocc

Caverstock Group Pty I td
Level 1, 185 Liverpool Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Attention: Mr B Quinlan

Dear Sir,

CONDAININE STREET PRONT FENCES
DESIGN CERTIFICATION

BME Pty Umited, being chartered consulting engineers and members of the Association of Consulting
Engineers of AustraHa, hereby certify that this practice has carried out the structural design of the front fences
at 134, 136, 140 8 142 Condamine Street, Balgowlah NSW 2093.

A copy of the relevant structural draviings S05015.01 - SSKQOQ Rev A, S05015.01 - SSKQ01 Rev C, S05015.01- SSK002 Rev A, S05015.01 - SSK003 Rev A 8, 805015.01 - SSKG04 Rev A are appended for your reference
and record,

We have carried out the structural design and checking in accordance with the structural provisions of the
Building Code of Australia, SAA Codes AS 1170.1 - Dead and Live Loads, AS 1170.2- Wind Loads, AS 3600-
Concrete Structures, and AS 370Q - Masonry Structures, together with other ancillary codes and with accepted
engineeding principles and practice.

Our involvement, and this ceftificatiorr; shaH not'be miscorfstrued"as relieving'the BUHder and:any"other parties
of their contractual responsibilities.

Yours faithfully,
for BG8 E PTY LIMITED

JOE CATANZARITI
Director

SYDNEY s MELBOURNE ~ PERTH ~ DUBAI ~ ABU DHABI



I.e eaNERAL
IJN TECINICAL SPEQFIGATIGNS OR SPECIFIC NSTRUCflONS QN DRAWONSS TAI48

PAEGEDENCEOV2R THESE hXTIKS,

102 THESE GRAIIRNSS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH AILARGHITEGIINVE
AND GtHER MhNULTANT 6 DRAWINGS ANG SPECIFIC'ATIONS AVD WllH SUCH GIVER

'RQTENINStRUGTIGNS AS MAY SEISSUED OURING1HE COUREE OF1HE CONTRACT.
ANY DISCREPANCYSHAlL BEREFERREDTO THE ENGNEER BEIORE PROCEEDING
VKTH THE WQRK GGNBTRUCIIQN FROM THESE GRAWINGSL AIO THEIR ASSOCIATED
CONSULTANTNDRAWINGS, IS NOT TQ COhfhlENCE UhmLAPPROIJED SYTHE IQGAL
AUTHORIT IEE

1.05 A1L MATEfVALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WIITH THE
RELEVANTANDGIIRRENf STANDARDS AUSTRALIA CODESAND 05TH BYBYJAWS AND
OBDNANCES OF fHE RELEVANT BIXLOING AUTHGRI1IES EXCEPf WHERE VANEO BY
THE PRQJECT SPECIFlCATION.

1.04 All 0128NSIQNE OHOWhl SHALL BEVERIFIED BYTHE BVEDER ON SITE.
ENGINEERLS DRhhBNGS SHALL NOT BESGJILED FGR DIMENSIONS.

1.05 DURING GOWfRIITKN THESIRUCttNFs AND AhfY ASSOCIATED EIICAVATILNG
BHALL BEMAINTAINEO IN AGI ABLE GONQIRON JVID NG PART eftALL BE
OVERSTRESSED. TEMPORARY BRACING SHAtl BEPRONGED BYTHE SUEQWI 70
KEEP THE WCRXE AND EXGAVATfONS SYAELEATAILTSIEE

I 00 UNLESS NQTEGOHEIERSE, ALL OILI ENSIGNS ARE IN MIUJMHEES {222)AND ALL
LGIELS ARE IN MEIRES tm) TOAUSIRALIAN HEIGHT CATV ht (AHOt.

I JIT AIL ABBRIIIGNS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WQH Ae 1100, AQDNIONAL
ABBBEVNlONS VBED ARP. Ae 2011QWSL

NSOP NGT SKOWN ON PLAN
NSCE NOT NIQWN ON ELEVATIGN
VNQ UNLESS NGTEOOTHERWISE
UJB UNDEFJIIOE
GL GROUND UNE
RL IMDUCED LEVEL
FFL FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

2.0 DESIGN DATA
20t THE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN

DESIGNED IN AtXXIRCANCEWffH THE RELEVANT GTANDPRDS AVSTRAUA CODES AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINAtlCEB FQR THE FGlLOWINGLQADINGS. REFER 70
AROHIJEOIURAL OFAWIKGS FOR PROPOSEO FLOOR USASE.

3.0FOUNDATIONS
SJI1 FOUHQATIQNS HAVEBEENDESIGNECFORTHEFQILGIIWNGAllOWABLE

002 THE BUILDER SHALL OBTAIN APPFIOVAf. OF1HE FNJNGATION MATERIAL BEFORE
PLACINB CGNORHE BYA QUALIFIED GEOTEGINICAL ENS NEER,

fh00 FGGTNGS SHALL 80 LCCATEO CENTIIALLY UNGWI WAllSAND COLUMNS VN1800
NOTED QTHERWGE

224 DO NQT BACKNlL RETAINING VJALLS g)THER THAN CANTILEVER WAUB) UNTIL
FLOOR CCN01RUCEON AT TOP AND BQLITOM 8COMPLHED. ENSURE FREE DRAINING
BAOKFflL AND DBNNI 8 IN PJACE

M5 FGGTNG870 BECGNEIRUGfEG AND BAGKFILLED AB BOON AS POSSIBLE FGLIJCVNNG
EXCAVATION TO AVOID SCREENS OR CNING OUT SYE}POSURE.

4 01 All. VJONONNSHIP AND MATEfWEB BRALL BEIN ACGOICIANGE WITH ASSIOO
CURRENT EOITION WIIH AMENGhlENf0. EXGEPI'WHERE VARIED BYTHE GGNT RAGT
DCCUMENIth

4JG PREJBXEO CQNGRBE SUPPLY SHALL COMPLY INITH AS 12NL

4 N NOJLDMIXIV RES SHALL SEVSEC IN GQNOREIE UN LESSAPPROVED IN WRITING

4 04 002221278 MIX DESIGNSTQ BKSUELSTIED FGR REVIEW PRXJR TO USE OF CONCRETE

*Oh ENSURE CLEAR COVER TQ REINFGRCEMBI41'S AS FOLLOWS UNLESS GETAEEDQfHERIWS6

NQTEB0'St SOME ELEMENTS HAVEADDITIGIIAL COVER REQUIRBilENhB FOR FIRE
RENISTAIJCE AND OURABIUTYAND lHIS 8NOTED ON TI% DRAWINGS.

JIIJ COVER SHOWN 181HE NNIMUM COVER 70AM.GRGOVBE ANO CHAMFERS.

ON[(DD'ENOTES SPECIAL DURABllffY CONCRHE WHEfM AN ELEMENl RABAT
IEASf ONE FACE EXPOSED 10THE WEATHEIL REFER DflAWING FQR LOCATIONS. AN
AQDmORAL IOnm COVER 70IHAT NOTED ABCAIE IS REQUIRED. NO li!ETAUJC ITEMS
INIXJJGNG SIEBJEB,FORMWORK SPAGEIL ETC.ARE 70BELLGOATEG WITHIN THE
QOVERXONE.

426 CONCRETE SZESSHOWN DO NOT INCLUDE TIIIC104ESSESOF APFUEQ FINISHES.

4.07 FOR CHAMFt86 DRIP GRCGVEG REG1H'S, EIG„REFER70ARCH fECTURJE
QHAIIJL MAINTAIN COVER 70 REINFORCEMENT AT THESE OEfAILS.

405 NQHQIESL CHASNSOREIJBEDMENTCFPIPESQIHERTHAN7HGSESHITNNGN
THE STRUGIV RAL DMNINGS SHALL BEMAGE IN CGNCREfE MEMOERS WtlHQVf IHE
PRIOR WBRIEN APPRGVPL OFTER ENGINEEIL

4JMI CONSTIIUGEGhl JGINIB VJHERE NOT SHOWN SHALL BE LOCATED YO THE
APPROVAL GFTHE ENGINEER.

4 10 THE RNWHEO CONCRETE SIIAIL BRA DENSE HOMGBENEQUB hlASS,
GOMFLElELY PILVNG THE FORNIWORKTHOfhCUGHLY EMBED IXNG THE
REINfGRGEIIIENT AND FREE OF STONE POGXETS, A1L CONC BETEINGLVGING SLABS
ON GROUND AND FOOTINGS 8HAU. BECOIIIIPACTED WRH hlECttANICAL VISRATQRB.

4 11 CURING QFAU. CGNCREIE ISTO EEAOHIEIJES BYKEEPNG 81IRFACES
CONTINUOUSLY WB'QR A PERIOD OPS DATB, ANG PREVENTION OF 1058OP
MOIEIVRE FORA TOTAL OF 7 DAYS FOllGWED BYA GRADUAL DRYING QUT.
APPRGVED SPRAYED OH CURING COMPGUNDS THAl COMPLY WfN AB 0720 MAY BE
USED WHERE FLOOR FNISHES VfllL NQT BEAFFECTED (REFER MANUFACTURERS
SPEGIFIGATIONJ. POLYfHENE SNEERNG OR htET HESSIAN MAY BE UBE070 RETAIN
CONCREIE NIOISTVRE WHERE PROTECTED FIIOM WIND AND TRAFFIC,

412 CQNSTRUGEON SUPPORT PRGPPNG ISTQ BE LEFT N PLACE WHERE NEEDED TO
AVOIO VnERSIREBEING THE STRUGIAE DUEIQ CONSTRUCTION LOADING. NQ
MASONRY OR PARER GN WA118 ARK TQ BE00hNTRUGIEOON SUSPENDED LEIIELS
UNTll ALL PSOPPING IB REMOVED AND 1HE BIAS HAS ABSORBED ITS DEAD LOAD
DEFLEODGIL

4 12 TtlE ENGINhMR SHAIL BEGIVEhl 24 HOURS NOTICE FOR REINFGRCEMENf
INSPECTION AND tONGRETE SHALL NOT BEDELIVERED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL
OBTAINED,

424 INWOMVM SHRIRNAGE AT ffe DAYS TOBE 550mmfmm 2 10.
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6.0EXCAVATION 84 FILUN6
501 TOP SOIL CGNTAlhlfNG GRABS, RtKRB GR OTHER ORGANIC MATHINLNNLJL BE

ENJOYED FRGhl THE AIIEAON WHICH THE 81AS 870 BECOKSTRVCTKD.
BJG IFTHE NflG CONGJRGNS KNGGUNT&lED VARY IBOM THE CONGITKINB NDIGATEG ON

THE DRAWINGS OR ltNPQRIFD IN lHK GEQIECRNICALREPORf THE EfRU01URAL
ENGINEER ANIGR 1HE GEGTECHN[GAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED
NMSNATELY.

005 FILLUSED IN 7HE GQNSTRUGRtNQF A EIAB EXCELWHERETHE SLAB 8
SISPENGEO SJAILGGhfSST CFCONfROLLED FtlL OR RGlLED RLLIN
ACCOIEhANCEWIIH AS 2070 CLAUSE 642,

604 OOlBRCLLEO RLL
SAND FXL UP 70000MM NWP COMPACTED Sf IAYERS NOT NIOREIW04202hllm
THICK IISlhfG A VIBRATING PLATE QR VMRATING R01LER

505 NONGANG FttLVPTOJSIMhlTHIOKCOMPACtEDINtAYERSNGTMGRETHAN
10OMM THICK USING A hlECHANICAL ROLLER, CUlY Nll SHALL BE lflGIST DURING
CGMPAGOOhh

502 ROIJED FILL CONSI818 OF MATERIAL COMPACTED IN IAYERS BYREPEATHI
ROIllNG VIl% AN EXCAVATGIL SPHQ Fttl VP TG SOINM DEEP COMPAGIE0 IN
U0fERS Ntff MORK%AN 95tlMMIIIKXC NQN00JNO BLLUP TO 200MM DEEP
GOhlPAQIED IN hAYFRS NOT MORE IttJIN 15OIGI THICK,

5JJF EAGK FLL MA1ERIALSHAth. BECOhIPAGIED TO A DENSRY EQUIVALENT TQAT
lEAST 2NII OF ITS MJJOM VV DRY OENNRY.

6.0STRUCTURAL IIASONRY
0.0'I ALL VNRISIANSHIP AND MATERIAIS SHAIL BEIhl ACCORDANCE WRH AS NOD

GURRMJf ADDITION WITH PMENOMEI4TSAND tRHER RELEVANT CODES.
002 GROUT FOR CORE RlJNG SHAIL HAVE 07RENSTH Pa ~ SNPs VATH A SLUMP

OF 220mm AFV A MAXIMUM AGGJKGATE QF Wmm U.N.O.TESTING 8HALL
GGMPLYWITH AS MNFGR PROJECf ASSESSMENT.

005 MQRTPR AGMhtfUR50 SHALL Ittdf BEUSED WRHQUf THE WRIITEN APPRGVAI.
OFTHE WJGINEER,

004 NL MJWQNIIY WALLS AND PIBRS0UPPGRTNG SASSAND BEAMS BHALL
HAVE A PR66REASED GAUfANISED STEELSUP JOINT BEIWEEN CONCRETE
SOFFIT AND THE "IGP OP THE MAEQNRY ELEMEfff VN G.

eJM ALL LIASONRY SUPPORTIVE OR EJPPORfEG BYCONCRErE F100RSBHALL
BEPflQVIOEGWRH VERTICAL JOINTS 70 MATGH ANY CONTROL JOfttfe IN
THE CONCRETE

000 NON 1OAO BEARING WALLS SHALL BESEPARATED FROM CONORHE ABQLLE
SY25mm GAP. PRIMOE JOINT FhlER TQ THE ARCMEEGTIF DETAILIL

0.07 NQ CHASES OR RECESSBOARE FERMITIKD IN IQAD BEARING VASINRY
WITHQUTTHE APPROVALGF1HE ENGINEER

SSI REIIJFGRCEOBRICIOhlQRKSHAlLCOMPLYWlfft THE FGllQNNG UNQ I

JS thIL ALL SED JOINTS AND PEEPENDS WITHMORfkR EXGEFr
ATWEEP HOLES.

00 PRQVIOEGLEAI4GVIGAT BAOE OF REINFORCED CORE& AND
CAVITIES REhttfVE SITAR FRQTRUSONS BEFORE CORE OR
CAVIIYPILLING.

thlj GCNPACf GROUT FIUNB BYRODDING OR IJEIEIANICAL VIBRATION,
OLJJ MAMMUhl HKISHT GFPGVR FOR CAVITY RLLEDWAI 18TQ BE1200mm.

S 20 WATERPROOF REAR PAGE OP RKTAlNNS WAL18 ASSPECIFIEG BYTHEARCIEfECf.
0 10 PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTRQL J024fS AT '120mMAIOMUM CENTRES, AND

0 Om hVIXIMUMPRChl CORNERS IN ALL MASONRY WALLS.
611 WHERE A CONTROL JONf OGGUES IN Ahl ELEMENT QF GGNSTRUGIION

REQUIRED 10 INIVKA PIRE RESIOTANQE RA IINB. OQNSTRUCT THE
CONTROL JGTtf VSNG SthTAEIE FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS SUCH AS
INIVMESCENTSEAIANfB SO THAT FIRERESISTANCE RATING OF THE
ELEMENT ISNGf REDUCES

012 htAINTJJN WAllS IN STABLE GQNDlRGN CURING CCNEfRUGTIOhh PROP AS
NEQE08ARY. PROTECT NEWLY LAID MAKINRY FROM THE WEATHEIL

0,18 BACKFILL TO REfANNE WAILSIO BEFREE DMI4NB GRANULAR
. NIATEEIAL thhlJh. PRONDESUBSOIL DRAIN CRWIKKP HOLES

tht4 00 NQf CGh!STRVGf IJAStNRYWAlLS QN SUSPENDED CONCRETE SUWS
VNJIL EIAS HAS SEEN S7RIPPED AND DEPRQPFED.

0 15 AIL CAVO YCGNETRUCRON TO HdLVE GJLVANMED/STANLESS STEEL WALL
TIES tNSI'ALLEO AB FER CIAUSE 84 AND 4.'1th AS 070th

618 WHERE MASONRY ANCHORS ARETO GELQCATEO N
HouQW BLGGKWOfhK, GORESSEALLBEGRQUr FILIEG. Ãl0hflltfllJJhfhtf 02JLYasdvoaaaamsaa~
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1. Afl dimensions to be checked on site by builder prior to the commencement oworks. Figured dimensions to be used. Do not scale drawing. All dimension-in millimetres unless shown otherwise.2. Ail concrete works to be in accordance with AS3600 and Engineers plans an(—specifications.
3. All timber framing to AS1684 8 1720. Any proprietary timber elements used timanufacturers relevant span tables for their intended use.Alf steelwork to AS4100

Ali brickwork to be in accordance with AS3700.All new gutters and downpipes to be connected to the existing stormwater tostreet.
7. Alf works generally to be in accordance with locai council bylaws and theBuilding Code of Australia.8. All work to be left in a safe and stable condition at the end of each day.
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~ite Calculations
rn'taf

Site Area.

Subzone 3

Existin Floor Areas
Ground.
Shed.

Pro osed Fioor Areas
Ground unchanged
Shed unchanged.
Proposed Carport .
Proposed FSR
Allowabfe.

....104.4
.16.5

.........18.8

....0.45:1
. 0.60:1

~Den S ace
Proposed total open space {55.3%)...
Required (55%)
Proposed soft open space
Required 59.6m2 ..99.8

Existing
Proposed unchanged.. 210.0

210.0



NOTES

x NO BOUNDARY HAS BEEN SURVEYED OR MARKED, ALL BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS

AND AREAS HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM THE DEPOSITED PLAN ONLY.

RELATIONSHIP OF IMPROVEMENT5 AND DETAIL TO BOUNDARIES IS
DIAGRAMMATIC AND IF CRITICAL SHOULD BE CONFIRMED BY A FURTHER

BOUNDARY SURVEY.

NO SERVICE SEARCH HAS BEEN UNDERTAKEN.

THIS DRAWING REMAINS THE COPYRIGHT OF STRATASURV P/L AND CANNOT

BE REPRODUCED OR ALTERED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

DIMENSION5 SHALL NOT BE OBTAINED BY SCALING THE DETAIL FROM THE

DRAWING.

ALL DIMENSIONS IN HETRES UNLE55 OTHERWISE SHOWN.
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